## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

				1
SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
John G. Burgers			06/28/2010	
Michael A. Martin			06/28/2010	
Ihab Edward Gerges			06/28/2010	
Herve Palanchon			06/23/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	Dana Canada Corporation			
Street Address:	656 Kerr Str	656 Kerr Street		
City:	Toronto			
State/Country:	CANADA			
Postal Code:	L6K 3E4			
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number: 12		12813830	13830	
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number:	(419)24	Q-7151		
		Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessfu	1.	
Phone:	419-24			
Email:	evans@	)marshall-melhorn.com		
Correspondent Name		n Evans		
Address Line 1:		aGate, 8th Floor		1
Address Line 4:	Foledo,	OHIO 43604		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		D029900-20568001		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Stephen Evans		
Total Attachments: 3				
source=ExecutedAssi	gnment#page	.tif	PATENT	

PATENT REEL: 024682 FRAME: 0364

Attorney Docket No. 1-20568 8431 LONG

### **ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION**

For:  $\underline{X}$  U.S. and/or  $\underline{X}$  Foreign Rights For:  $\underline{X}$  U.S. Utility Application

<u>X</u> U.S. Utility Application U.S. Provisional Application

By: X Inventor(s) or Present Owner

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

1

ASSIGNOR: Inventor or person or entity who owns the invention

John G. Burgers	
1210 Priory Court	
Oakville, Ontario L6M 1B7	
CANADA	

Michael A. Martin	
385 East 21 <sup>st</sup> Street	
Hamilton, Ontario L8V 2V1	
CANADA	

Ihab Edward Gerges	,
2176 Hillmount Dr.	
Oakville, Ontario L6M 0H9	
CANADA	

Hervé Palanchon	
Bebelstr. 70	• •
51373 Leverkusen	•
GERMANY	

<u>Canadian</u> Nationality

Canadian

Nationality

Canadian Nationality

French Nationality

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

### ASSIGNEE:

<u>a Corporation of Nova Scotia</u> Nationality

. .

Name of inventor(s) <u>John G. Burgers, Michael A. Martin, Ihab Edward Gerges and Hervé</u> Palanchon

and which is found in

U.S. Patent Application executed on even date herewith; and

X U.S. Patent Application No. <u>12/813,830</u> filed on <u>June 11, 2010</u>

U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. \_\_\_\_\_ filed on \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_ To comply with 37 CFR 3.21 for recordal of this assignment, We, the Assignor(s) signing below, hereby authorize and request my/our attorney to

and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority, and in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application, for the United States of America and its territorial possessions and any other foreign country or countries that may be granted to them therefor, and any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the

2

### PATENT REEL: 024682 FRAME: 0366

Attorney Docket No. 1-20568 8431 LONG

same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

#### ASSIGNOR

Date: June (8 2010

2010 June 28 Date:

ne 28,10 Date

Date: June 2010

Buraers

Name: Michael A. Martin

Name: Ihab Edward Gerges

Name: Hervé Palanchon

NOTE: No witnessing, notarization or legalization is necessary. If the assignment is notarized or legalized, then it will only be prima facie evidence of execution. 35 U.S.C. 261.

3

**RECORDED: 07/14/2010**